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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council
City of Bullard, Texas
Bullard, Texas

REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type
activities, the discretely presented component unit, and each major fund of the City of Bullard, Texas
(City), as of and for the year ended September 30, 2015, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise the City’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITY

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s 
internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions.

OPINIONS

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the discretely 
presented component unit, and each major fund of the City of Bullard, Texas, as of September 30, 2015, 
and the respective changes in financial position, and, where applicable, cash flows thereof  for the year 
then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.



EMPHASIS OF MATTER

Change in Accounting Principle

As discussed in Note IX to the financial statements, in 2015 the City adopted new accounting guidance, 
Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial 
Reporting for Pensions, as amended by GASB Statement 71, Pension Transition for Contributions Made
Subsequent to the Measurement Date.  Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

OTHER MATTERS

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information on pages 5–10 and pages 38-39 be 
presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be 
an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required 
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information 
and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. 
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures 
do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

OTHER REPORTING REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated June 14, 2016, 
on our consideration of the City of Bullard, Texas’, internal control over financial reporting and on our 
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and 
other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on 
internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the City of Bullard, Texas’,
internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Murrey Paschall & Caperton, P.C.
Forney, Texas
June 14, 2016
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Within this section of the City of Bullard, Texas annual financial report, the City’s management provides 
narrative discussion and analysis of the financial activities of the City for the fiscal year ended September 
30, 2015.  The City’s financial performance is discussed and analyzed within the context of the 
accompanying financial statements and disclosure following this section.  The discussion focuses on the 
City’s primary government.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

 The City’s assets exceeded its liabilities by $5,007,298 (Governmental net assets) for the fiscal
year reported.  This compares to the previous year when assets exceeded liabilities by $604,025.
The significant increase was primarily the result of the inclusion of developer contributed capital
assets as a prior period adjustment.

 Total net assets are comprised of the following:
1) Capital assets net of related debt of $5,054,171.
2) Restricted assets of $190,137.
3) Special Revenues of ($15,511).
4) Unrestricted net assets of ($221,499) represent the portion available to maintain the City’s

continuing obligations to citizens.

 The City’s governmental fund reported total ending fund balance of $40,006 this year.  This
compares to the prior year ending fund balance of ($94,113), showing an increase of $134,119
during the current year.

 The City’s liabilities are related to accounts payable, refundable meter deposits, accrued expenses
and long-term debt.

 The City implemented GASB Statement No. 68 during 2015 which requires the City to record its
Net Pension Liability ($193,515).

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Management’s Discussion and Analysis introduces the City’s basic financial statements. The basic 
financial statements include (1) government-wide financial statements, (2) fund financial statements, and 
(3) notes to the financial statements.  The City also includes in this report additional information to 
supplement the financial statements.

Government-Wide Financial Statements

The City’s annual report includes two government-wide financial statements.  These statements provide 
both long-term and short-term information about the City’s overall status.  Financial reporting at this level 
uses a perspective similar to that found in the private sector with its basis in full accrual accounting and 
elimination or reclassification of internal activities.

The first of these government-wide statements is the Statement of Net Assets.  This is the citywide 
statement of financial position presenting information that includes all the City’s assets and liabilities, 
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with the difference reported as net assets.  Over time, the increases or decreases of net assets may serve as 
a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the City as a whole is improving or deteriorating.  
Evaluation of the overall health of the City would extend to other non-financial factors such as 
diversification of the taxpayer base or the condition of City infrastructure in addition to the financial 
information provided in this report.

The second government-wide statement is the Statement of Activities, which reports how the City’s net 
assets changed during the current fiscal year.  All current year revenues and expenses are included 
regardless of when cash is received or paid.  An important purpose of the design of the statement of 
activities is to show the financial reliance of the City’s distinct activities or functions on revenues 
provided by the City’s taxpayers.

Both government-wide financial statements distinguish governmental activities of the City that are 
principally supported by taxes and fees and on occasion grants from state and federal sources.
Governmental activities include general government, public safety, public services, and culture and 
recreation.  Business-type activities typically include water utilities, solid waste management, storm water 
drainage, golf courses, fairgrounds and stadium, ground transportation, and parking.  Fiduciary activities 
such as assets that are held in a trustee or agency capacity are not included in government-wide 
statements since these assets are not available to fund City programs. The City currently has no fiduciary 
activities.  

The City’s financial reporting includes the funds of the City (primary government).  The governmental 
activities include the City’s basic services such as general administration.  Property tax, Sales tax and 
Franchise tax finance most of these activities.  

The government-wide financial statements are presented on pages 11-12 of this report.

Fund Financial Statements

A fund is an accountability unit used to maintain control over resources segregated for specific activities 
or objectives.  The City uses funds to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance related laws and 
regulations.  Within the basic financial statements, fund financial statements focus on the City’s most 
significant funds rather than the City taken as a whole.  Major funds are separately reported while all 
others are combined into a single, aggregated presentation.  The City of Bullard, Texas has a 
governmental fund, the General Fund and a proprietary fund for business type activities, utilities.

Governmental funds are reported in the fund financial statements and encompass essentially the same 
functions reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, the 
focus is very different with fund statements providing a distinctive view of the City’s governmental 
funds.  These statements report short-term fiscal accountability focusing on the use of expendable 
resources during the year and balances of expendable resources available at the end of the year.  They are 
useful in evaluating annual financing requirements of governmental programs and the commitment of the 
expendable resources for the near-term.

Since the government-wide focus includes the long-term view, comparisons between these two 
perspectives may provide insight into the long-term impact of short-term financing decisions.  Both the 
governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and 
changes in fund balances provide reconciliation to the government-wide statements to assist in 
understanding the differences between the two perspectives.
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The basic governmental fund financial statements are presented on pages 13-16 of this report.

Proprietary funds are used to report the same functions presented as business-type funds to account for its 
utility operations. Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the government-wide 
financial statements, only in more detail.  See reporting on pages 17-19 of this report.

The City adopts an annual budget for its General Fund, as required by the General Statutes.  The budget is 
a legally adopted document that incorporates input from the citizens of the City, the management of the 
City, and the decisions of the council about which services to provide and how to pay for them.  It also 
authorizes the City to obtain funds from identified sources to finance theses current period activities.  The 
budgetary schedule provided for the General Fund demonstrates how well the City complied with the 
budget ordinance and whether or not the City succeeded in providing the services as planned when the 
budget was adopted.  The statement shows multiple columns:  1) the original and final budget as amended 
by the Council (if any changes); 2) the actual resources, charges to appropriations, and ending balances in 
the General Fund and 3) the difference or variance between the final budget and the actual resources and 
charges.  

The budgetary comparison statement can be found on page 38 and 39 of this report.

Notes to the financial statements

The accompanying notes to the financial statements provide information essential to a full understanding 
of the government-wide and fund financial statements.  The notes to the financial statements begin 
immediately following the basic financial statements on page 20 of this report.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE CITY AS A WHOLE

As year-to year financial information is accumulated on a consistent basis, changes in net assets may be 
observed and used to discuss the changing financial position of the City as a whole.

Comparative data is accumulated and presented to assist analysis.  The City’s net assets at fiscal year-end 
are $11,454,154.  This is a $6,575,333 increase above last year’s net assets of $4,878,821.

The largest portion of the City’s Net Assets reflects its investments in capital assets (e.g. land, building, 
machinery and equipment) less any related debt used to acquire those assets that are still outstanding.  The 
City uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets are not available 
for future spending.

The remaining balance of unrestricted net assets of $2,184,803 may be used to meet the government’s 
ongoing obligation to citizens and creditors.

The tables on the following page provide a summary of the City’s Net Assets and Changes in Net Assets 
compared to the prior year balances.



2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

Current assets 139,244$   64,347$   2,395,927$ 2,469,759$ 2,535,171$   2,534,106$

Capital and other assets 5,163,989  800,775   9,599,509  7,772,660  14,763,498   8,573,435  

  Total assets 5,303,233  865,122   11,995,436 10,242,419 17,298,669   11,107,541

Long-term debt outstanding 18,060       56,343     4,969,835  5,374,911  4,987,895     5,431,254  

Other liabilities 277,875     204,754   578,745     592,712     856,620        797,466     

  Total liabilities 295,935     261,097   5,548,580  5,967,623  5,844,515     6,228,720  

Net assets:

Invested in capital assets,

  net of debt 5,054,171  698,138   4,040,554  1,821,059  9,094,725     2,519,197  

Restricted 190,137     120,527   - - 190,137        120,527     

Special Revenues (15,511)      (2,633)      - - (15,511)         (2,633)        

Unrestricted (deficit) (221,499)    (212,007)  2,406,302  2,453,737  2,184,803     2,241,730  

Total net assets 5,007,298$ 604,025$ 6,446,856$ 4,274,796$ 11,454,154$ 4,878,821$

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

Program revenues:

  Charges for services 372,167$   298,437$ 1,425,227$ 1,329,702$ 1,797,394$   1,628,139$

  Interest income 2,007         3,162       - - 2,007            3,162         

  Grant income (net) -             433          - - - 433            

General revenues:

  Property taxes 1,117,621  978,477   - - 1,117,621     978,477     

  Franchise fees 145,129     124,179   - - 145,129        124,179     

  Sales and use taxes 244,504     224,454   - - 244,504        224,454     

     Total revenues 1,881,428  1,629,142 1,425,227  1,329,702  3,306,655     2,958,844  

Program expenses

  General government 855,742     587,581   - - 855,742        587,581     

  Street maintenance 74,956       82,161     - - 74,956          82,161       

  Public safety 824,705     802,290   - - 824,705        802,290     

  Special funds expense 2,647         3,631       - - 2,647            3,631         

  Debt service 204,804     176,797   - - 204,804        176,797     

  Utilities - -               1,393,693  1,375,098  1,393,693     1,375,098  

     Total expenses 1,962,854  1,652,460 1,393,693  1,375,098  3,356,547     3,027,558  

       Net before transfers (81,426)      (23,318)    31,534       (45,396)      (49,892)         (68,714)      

Transfers 253,800     165,000   (253,800)    (165,000)    - -

Transfers between Debt (361,000)    (395,469)  361,000     395,469     - -

Prior Period Adjustment 4,591,899  (8,209)      2,033,326  -             6,625,225     (8,209)        

Change in net assets 4,403,273$ (261,996)$ 2,172,060$ 185,073$   6,575,333$   (76,923)$    

CITY OF BULLARD, TEXAS

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

Governmental Business-type Total

Activities Activities Government

Activities Activities Government

Governmental Business-type Total

8
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE CITY’S FUNDS

As discussed, governmental funds are reported in the fund statements with a short-term, inflow and 
outflow of expendable resources.  Governmental funds reported ending fund balances of $40,006.  Of this 
year-end total, (134,620) is unassigned indicating a deficit for continuing City service requirements.

Major Governmental Funds

General Fund - Taxes are collected by Smith County and remitted to Bullard. Other revenues that are 
received are from such miscellaneous sources as state sales tax sharing, franchise taxes, etc.  The basic 
expenses of a governmental nature involve the maintaining of a city hall and the associated expenses of 
the city government, such as police and Court functions.  

Proprietary Fund - The City has component utility units: the water, sewer, and garbage system.  Although 
a part of the city, these operate primarily as businesses selling the services provided to the public.  The 
business-type activities increased the City’s net assets by $2,172,060 after transfers.

CAPITAL ASSETS

The City’s investment in capital assets for the city as a whole, net of depreciation, as of September 30, 
2015 amounted to $14,526,053.  These primarily include the City Hall Building, land, machinery, 
vehicles, and infrastructure assets.  

At the end of the current physical year, the City had total long-term debt outstanding of $4,987,895. 

Additional information regarding the City of Bullard’s capital assets can be found in Note 4 on page 27
and long term debt on page 28.

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS

The general fund budget and proprietary fund complied with financial policies approved by the City 
Council and maintained core services.  The city continues to keep expenses at a minimum without 
effecting city services.  This surplus will put the city on a more solid financial footing.  A locally 
responsible budget has also helped create a surplus.  

Additional budgetary comparisons are found on page 38 and 39 of this report.

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS

During the upcoming year multiple developers plan to begin new construction in Bullard which should 
have a positive impact on utility revenues.  Nearly all other income and expense items are expected to 
remain fairly constant.
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CONTACTING THE CITY’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and investors and creditors 

with a general overview of the City’s finances and to show the City’s accountability for the money it 

receives.  If you have any questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact the 

Finance Department, at the City of Bullard, PO Box 107, Bullard, TX 75757.



Governmental 

Activities

Business-Type 

Activities Total

Component 

Unit

Assets

   Cash & equivalents 75,748$        394,380$        470,128$       226,343$      

   Investments - 1,800,977       1,800,977 -

   Receivables (net) 62,736          158,195          220,931 -

   Inventory 760 42,375            43,135 -

  Total current assets 139,244        2,395,927       2,535,171      226,343        

Capital assets

   Land 35,842 18,028 53,870 -

   Buildings 329,321 7,554 336,875 -

   Machinery and equipment 771,381 470,196 1,241,577 -

   Infrastructure 26,534,157 12,277,505 38,811,662 -

   Construction in progress -               15,972 15,972 -

   Less accumulated depreciation (22,560,113) (3,373,790)      (25,933,903) -

   Total fixed assets 5,110,588     9,415,465       14,526,053    -

Other assets

   Bond cost - 164,069 164,069 -

   Deferred outflows related to pensions 53,401 19,975 73,376

   Total other assets 53,401          184,044          237,445         -

Total assets 5,303,233     11,995,436     17,298,669    226,343        

Liabilities

   Accounts payable 60,836 31,365 92,201 -

   Accrued liabilities 38,402 5,524 43,926 -

   Refundable meter deposits - 83,545 83,545 -

   Net pension liability 140,280 53,235 193,515 -

   Current - notes payable 38,357          405,076 443,433 27,500          

   Long-term - notes payable 18,060          4,969,835       4,987,895      258,076        

  Total liabilities 295,935        5,548,580       5,844,515      285,576        

Net assets

Investment in capital assets, net 5,054,171     4,040,554       9,094,725 -

Restricted for debt service 190,137        - 190,137         -

Unassigned (221,499)      2,406,302       2,184,803      (59,233)        

Unrestricted special revenues (15,511)        - (15,511)         -

Total net assets 5,007,298$   6,446,856$     11,454,154$  (59,233)$      

CITY OF BULLARD, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Expenses

Revenues:    

Charges for Service

Net (Expense) / 

Revenue

Component 

Unit

Governmental:

   General administration 855,742$      208,190$              (647,552)$             -$

   Public Safety 824,705 161,359 (663,346)               -

   Street / Park 74,956 - (74,956) -

   Special fund 2,647 - (2,647) -

   Grant match - - - -

   Debt service 204,804 - (204,804)               -

  Total governmental activities 1,962,854     369,549 (1,593,305)            -

Business type:

   Utility 1,393,693 1,425,227 31,534 -

  Total business-type activities 1,393,693     1,425,227             31,534 -

Component Unit:

   Bullard Economic Development 27,981          27,981            

  Total component unit 27,981          27,981            

Governmental 

Activities

Business-Type 

Activities Total

Component 

Unit

Change in net assets:

   Net (expense) / revenue (1,593,305) 31,534 (1,561,771)            (27,981)          

   Sale of assets - - - -

   Property tax 1,117,621 - 1,117,621 -

   Sales & use t.ax 244,504 - 244,504 121,172          

   Franchise tax 145,129 - 145,129 -

   Investment income 2,007 - 2,007 1,199              

   Miscellaneous income 2,618 - 2,618 -

   Transfers 253,800 (253,800)               - -

  Change in net assets 172,374        (222,266)               (49,892) 94,390            

  Transfers In Debt Fund (361,000) 361,000 -

  Prior Period Adjustment 4,591,899     2,033,326             6,625,225             

Net Assets: Beginning 604,025        4,274,796             4,878,821 (153,623)

Net Assets: Ending 5,007,298$   6,446,856$           11,454,154$         (59,233)$        

Activities

CITY OF BULLARD, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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General 

Fund

Special 

Revenue 

Fund

Debt 

Service 

Fund

Total 

Governmental 

Funds

Assets

   Cash & equivalents (104,548)$  (15,511)$  195,807$ 75,748$       

   Receivables (net) 50,004 -               12,732 62,736         

   Inventory 760 -               -              760              

  Total Current Assets (53,784)$    (15,511)$  208,539$ 139,244$     

Liabilities

   Accounts payable 60,836$      -$             -$            60,836$       

   Accrued liabilities 20,000 -               18,402 38,402         

  Total Liabilities 80,836        - 18,402     99,238         

Fund Balances

Restricted for debt service - -               190,137   190,137       

Unrestricted (134,620)    -               -              (134,620)      

Unrestricted special revenues - (15,511)    -              (15,511)        

Total Fund Balances (134,620)    (15,511)    190,137   40,006         

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances (53,784)$    (15,511)$  208,539$ 139,244$     

CITY OF BULLARD, TEXAS

BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Total Fund Balance - Total Governmental Funds 40,006$          

Amounts reported for government assets

in the Statement of Net Assets are

different because:

Capital assets, net,  used in governmental activities

are not current financial resources and, therefore,

are not reported in the funds. 5,110,588       

Net other post employment benefit obligation in 

governmental activities does not require current

financial resources and therefore is not reported

in the governmental funds balance sheet. 53,401            

Long-term liabilities including bonds payable,

notes payable, and net pension liability, are not due

in the current period and therefore, are not reported

in the funds. (196,697)         

Net Assets of Governmental Activities 5,007,298$     

CITY OF BULLARD, TEXAS

RECONCILIATION OF BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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General Fund

Special 

Revenue 

Fund

Debt 

Service 

Fund

Total 

Governmental 

Funds

Revenues

   Property tax 482,207$     -$              635,414$  1,117,621$  

   Sales & use tax 244,504       - - 244,504       

   Franchise tax 145,129 - - 145,129       

   Charges for services 41,583 - - 41,583         

   Building permits and fees 166,607 - - 166,607       

   Fines 149,856 11,503 - 161,359       

   Interest income 2,007           - - 2,007           

   Miscellaneous income 2,618 - - 2,618           

  Total Revenues 1,234,511    11,503      635,414    1,881,428    

Expenditures

   General administration 454,597 1,560 - 456,157       

   Municipal court 135,929 - - 135,929       

   Police 687,133 - - 687,133       

   Street and park department 74,955 - 825 75,780         

   Capital outlay 26,182 6,000 - 32,182         

   Debt service:  Principal 30,485 15,734 361,000 407,219       

   Debt service:  Interest 1,643 1,087 203,979 206,709       

  Total Expenditures 1,410,924    24,381      565,804    2,001,109    

Other Financing Sources

   Operating Transfers In / (Out) 253,800 - - 253,800       

  Total Expenditures 253,800       - - 253,800       

Net Change in Fund Balances 77,387         (12,878)     69,610      134,119       

Fund Balances: Beginning (212,007) (2,633)       120,527 (94,113)        

Fund Balances: Ending (134,620)$   (15,511)$   190,137$  40,006$       

CITY OF BULLARD, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - GOVERMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Net Change in Fund Balance - Total Governmental Funds 134,119$      

Amounts reported for government activities

  in the Statement of Activities are

  different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlay as expenditures

  However, in the government-wide statement of 

  activities and changes in net assets, the cost of 

  those assets is allocated over their estimated useful

  lives as depreciation expense.  This is the amount

  of capital assets recorded in the current period. 32,182          

Depreciation expense on capital assets is reported in

  the government-wide statement of activities and 

  changes in net assets, but they do not require

  the use of current financial resources.  Therefore,

  depreciation expense is not reported as an expenditure

  in governmental funds. (398,177)      

Government funds report all payments to pension

  benefits as expenditures.  However in the government-wide

  statement of activities the pension expense is actuarially

  determined.  (Paid to TMRS - Actuary Expense) (2,969)          

Governmental funds report repayment of debt

  principal as expenditures.  However, in the

  government-wide statements this repayment

  reduces long-term liabilities. 407,219        

Change Net Assets of Governmental Activities 172,374$      

CITY OF BULLARD, TEXAS

RECONCILIATION OF STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - GOVERMENTAL FUNDS

TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Business-Type 

Activities 

(Utility Fund)

Assets

   Cash & equivalents 394,380$         

   Investments 1,800,977

   Receivables (net) 158,195

   Inventory 42,375

  Total Current Assets 2,395,927        

Capital assets

   Land 18,028             

   Buildings 7,554               

   Machinery and equipment 470,196           

   Infrastructure 12,277,505      

   Construction in progress 15,972             

   Less accumulated depreciation (3,373,790)       

   Total Fixed Assets 9,415,465        

Other assets

   Bond cost 164,069           

   Deferred outflows related to pensions 19,975             

   Total other assets 184,044           

Total Assets 11,995,436$    

Liabilities

   Accounts Payable 31,365$           

   Accrued Liabilities 5,524

   Refundable Meter Deposits 83,545

   Net Pension Liability 53,235

   Current - Notes Payable 405,076           

   Long-term - Notes Payable 4,969,835        

  Total Liabilities 5,548,580        

Net Assets

Investment in capital assets, net 4,040,554        

Unrestricted 2,406,302        

Restricted Net Assets -

Total Net Assets 6,446,856        

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 11,995,436$    

CITY OF BULLARD, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS - PROPRIETARY FUND

SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Business-type 

Activities (Utility 

Operations Fund)

Revenues

   Water 776,929$

   Garbage 302,502

   Sewer 251,103

   Utility - other 93,762

  Total Revenues 1,424,296

Expenses

   Personnel 365,983

   Supplies 77,909

   Repairs & maintenance 107,017

   Contract services 472,001

   Sundry charges 37,183

   Capital purchases (excluding CIP) 245,409

   Capital depreciation and amortization 368,249

  Total Expenses 1,673,751

Other

   Transfers In / (Out) (253,800)

   Interest income 931

   Interest expense (2,534)

   Gain / (Loss) on Sale of Fixed Asset -

Total Other (255,403)

Change in Net Assets (504,858)

Transfers In Debt Fund 361,000

Proprietary Fund exclude balance sheet expenses 282,592

Prior Period Adjustments 2,033,326

Net Assets: Beginning 4,274,796

Net Assets: Ending 6,446,856$

CITY OF BULLARD, TEXAS

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

PROPRIETARY FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Business-type Activities 

(Utility Operations Fund)

Cash flows from operating activities:

  Receipts from customers and users 1,553,665$

  Payments to suppliers (723,490)

  Payments to employees (365,983)

     Net cash provided by operating activities 464,192

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:

  Transfers In (Out) from Other Funds 107,200

     Net cash provided (used) by noncapital financing activities 107,200

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:

  Principle payments on longterm debt (398,183)

  Non-Debt acquisition and construction of capital assets (109,654)

      Net cash provided (used) by capital and related financing activities (507,837)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 63,555

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 330,825

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 394,380$

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:

    Operating income (loss) (251,989)$

    Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to net cash provided by

       operating activities:

      Depreciation and amortization 368,249

      Proprietary Fund exclude balance sheet expenses 282,592

      (Increase) decrease in accounts receivable 138,318

      (Increase) decrease in other assets (8,949)

      Increase (decrease) in liabilities (64,029)

    Total adjustments 716,181

Net cash provided by operating activities 464,192$

CITY OF BULLARD, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS - PROPRIETARY FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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NOTE I.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A.   Introduction

The accounting and reporting framework and the more significant accounting principles and 
practices of the City of Bullard, Texas (City) are discussed in subsequent sections of this 
Note.  The remaining notes are organized to provide explanations, including required 
disclosures of the City’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2015. 

B.   Financial Reporting Entity

Bullard is a City in northern Cherokee and southern Smith Counties in the state of Texas. It 
lies at the intersection of U.S. Route 69 and Farm-to-Market Roads 2137, 2493, and 344, 
about 12 miles south of Tyler. The population was 2,463 at the 2010 census.

The City of Bullard, Texas, (the “City”) operates under a Council - Manager Form of
government and provides the following services: recreation, utilities, general administrative 
services, public safety (police), streets, public improvements and planning and zoning.

Based on the primary accountability for fiscal matter, authority to make decisions, appoint 
administrators and managers, and significantly influence operations, the City meets the 
definition of a “Financial Reporting Entity” as defined by GASB statement 14.

Bullard Economic Development Corporation, Inc. (the Corporation) has been included in the
reporting entity as a discretely presented component unit. The Corporation is a governmental
entity that promotes the creation of new and expanded industry and manufacturing activity
with the City. The Corporation's board of directors is appointed by and serves at the
discretion of City Council. City Council approval is required for the annual budget and the
issuance of any debt. In the event of dissolution, any assets of the Corporation will be
transferred to the City. Separate financial statements of the Corporation may be obtained
from the Finance Department of the City.

The accompanying financial statements present the City’s primary government.  

C.   Basis of Presentation

Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements

The government-wide focus is more on the sustainability of the City as an entity and the 
change in aggregate financial position resulting from the activities of the fiscal period.  The 
focus of the fund financial statements is on the individual fund of the governmental 
categories.  Each presentation provides valuable information that can be analyzed and 
compared to enhance the usefulness of the information.

Government-Wide Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements include the statements of net assets and the 
statement of activities.  These statements report financial information of the City as a whole.  
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The government has a Proprietary Fund other than the General Fund and one component 
units.  Therefore, the statements distinguish between governmental and business type 
activities, one being generally supported by taxes and City general revenues, while the other 
is generally financed with fees charged to external customers.

The statement of activities reports the expenses of a given function offset by program 
revenues directly connected with the functional program.  A function is an assembly of 
similar activities that capture the expenses and program revenues associated with a distinct 
functional activity.  Program revenue includes charges for services, which report fees and 
other charges to users of the City’s services (specifically permit fees).  Taxes and other 
revenue sources not properly included with program revenues are reported as general 
revenues.

Fund Financial Statements

Fund financial statements are provided for governmental funds and proprietary funds.  

The General Fund is the main operating fund of the City. This fund is used to account for all 
financial resources not accounted for in the other funds. All general tax revenues and other 
receipts that are not restricted by law or contractual agreement to some other fund are 
accounted for in this fund. General operating expenditures, fixed charges and capital 
improvement costs that are not paid through other funds are paid from the General Fund. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items.  
Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and 
delivering goods in connection with a proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations. 
Operating expenses for the proprietary funds include the cost of personnel and contractual 
services, supplies and depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting 
this definition are reported as non-operating revenues and expenses.

D.   Basis of Accounting

Measurement focus refers to what is being measured; basis of accounting refers to when 
revenues and expenditures are recognized in the accounts and reported in the financial 
statements.  Basis of accounting thus relates to the timing of the measurement made, 
regardless of the measurement focus applied.

The government-wide financial statement uses the economic resources measurement focus 
and the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized 
when they are both measurable and available.  Available means collectible within the current 
period or soon enough thereafter to pay current liabilities.  The City considers revenues to be 
available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the fiscal year.  Expenditures are 
recorded when the related fund liability is incurred.  However, expenditures related to claims 
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and judgments are recorded only when payment is due and payable shortly after year end as 
required by GASB Interpretations No. 6. 

Program revenues as reported in the Statement of Activities include 1) charges to customers 
for goods, services, or privileges provided and 2) capital grants.  Other revenues received by 
the City that are internally dedicated by their purpose are reported as general revenues rather 
than program revenues.  In this respect, all tax revenues are included in general revenues.

Sales tax, property tax, and franchise tax revenues recorded in the General Fund are 
recognized under the susceptible to accrual concept.  License and permits, charges for 
services, and miscellaneous revenues are recorded as revenues when received in cash, as the 
related receivable is not measurable.  Investment earnings are recorded as earned since they 
are measurable and available.  In applying the susceptible to accrual concept to 
intergovernmental revenues, the legal and contractual requirements are used as guidance.  

Allocation of indirect expenses:  The City currently has no indirect expenses.

Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions that 
affect certain reported amounts.  Accordingly, actual results could differ from those 
estimates.

E.   Financial Statement Amounts

Cash and Equivalents – The City’s cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on 
hand, demand deposits and short-term investments with original maturities of three months or 
less from the date of acquisition.

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Proprietary Fund considers all highly liquid 

investments (including restricted assets) with a maturity of three months or less when 

purchased to be cash equivalents. 

The City’s temporary investments were deposited in TexPool, a state depository.  The Fair 

Market balance at September 30, 2015 was $1,800,977.  Large increase due to September 30, 

2014 Bond Issue of $1.7M discussed in notes below.

Receivables – Account receivables are shown net with an allowance and customer unapplied 
credits totaling ($10,020) General and Utility fund.  Property taxes levied on October 1 are 
recorded as deferred revenue and then recognized as revenue during the year as the taxes are 
actually received.  

Inventory – Consists of utility line pipe purchased near year-end and is stated at cost. These 
parts are not inventory as defined by generally accepted accounting principles (ARB 43, ch 4, 
par2), therefore audit procedures which are normally applied to inventory, were not 
performed.
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Capital Assets – Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure 
assets, are reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activities columns in the 
government-wide financial statements and in the fund financial statements for proprietary 
funds. All capital assets are valued at historical cost or estimated historical cost if actual 
historical is not available. Donated assets are valued at their fair market value on the date 
donated. Repairs and maintenance are recorded as expenses. Renewals and betterments are 
capitalized. Interest had not been capitalized during the construction period on property, 
plant and equipment.  

Assets capitalized, not including infrastructure assets, have an original cost of $1,000 or more 

and over five years of useful life. Infrastructure assets capitalized have an original cost of 

$5,000 or more. Depreciation has been calculated on each class of depreciable property using 

the straight-line method. Estimated useful lives are as follows:

Buildings 20-50 years

Water and Sewer System 30-50 years

Infrastructure 20-35 years

Machinery and Equipment   5-10 years

Long-Term Obligations – In the government-wide financial statements and proprietary fund 
types in the fund financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are 
reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental activities, business type activities, or 
proprietary fund type statement of net position. Bond premium or discount as well as 
issuance costs are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the effective 
interest method. Bonds payable are reported net of the related bond premiums or discount.

Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources – In addition to assets, the statement of financial 
position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred outflows of resources. This 
separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of resources, represents a 
consumption of net position or fund balance that applies to a future period(s) and thus, will 
not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/expenditure) until then. The City has 
only one item that qualifies for reporting in this category. Deferred outflows related to 
pensions, which arise only under an accrual basis of accounting, is reported only in the 
government-wide and proprietary statements of net position.  This amount is deferred and 
amortized over the actuarial determined recognition period.

In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate 
section for deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred 
inflows of resources, represents an acquisition of net position or fund balance that applies to a 
future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that 
time. The City has only one type of item, which arises only under an accrual basis of 
accounting that qualifies for reporting in this category. This amount is deferred and amortized 
over the actuarial determined recognition period.

Pensions – For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources 
and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information 
about the Fiduciary Net Position of the Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS) and
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additions to/deductions from TMRS’s Fiduciary Net Position have been determined on the
same basis as they are reported by TMRS. For this purpose, plan contributions are
recognized in the period that compensation is reported for the employee, which is when
contributions are legally due. Benefit payments and refunds are recognized when due and
payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value.

Fund Equity – GASB Statement No. 54, “Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund 
Type Definitions.” provides more clearly defined fund balance categories to make the nature 
and extent of the constraints placed on a government’s fund balances more transparent.  The 
following classifications describe the relative strength of the spending constraints:

 Nonspendable fund balance – includes the portion of net resources that cannot be
spent because of their forms (i.e., inventory, long-term debt, or prepaid items) or
because they must remain intact such as the principle of an endowment.

 Restricted fund balance – includes the portion of net resources on which limitations
are imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors, or by laws or regulations of other
governments (i.e., externally imposed limitations).  Amounts can be spent only for
the specific purposes stipulated by external resource providers or as allowed by law
through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.

 Committed fund balance – includes the portion of net resources on which the City
Council has imposed limitations on use.  Amounts that can be used only for the
specific purposes determined by a resolution of the City Council.    The resolution
must be approved before the end of the fiscal year in which the commitment will be
reflected on the financial statements.

 Assigned fund balance – includes the portion of net resources for which an intended
use has been established by the City Council or the City official authorized to do so
by the City Council.  Assignment of fund balance is much less formal than
commitments and do not require formal action for their imposition or removal.

 Unassigned fund balance – includes the amounts in excess of what can properly be
classified in one of the other four categories of fund balance.  It is the residual
classification and includes all amounts not contained in other classifications.
Unassigned amounts are technically available for any purpose.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the City’s policy to 
use restricted resources first and then unrestricted resources as needed.
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NOTE II.  COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

Finance-Related Legal and Contractual Provisions

 In accordance with GASB Statement No. 38, “Certain Financial Statement Note
Disclosures,” violations of finance-related legal and contractual provisions, if any,
are reported below, along with actions taken to address such violations:

Violation Action Taken
None Reported Not applicable

Deficit Fund Balance or Fund Net Position of Individual Funds

 Following are funds having deficit fund balances or net position at year end, if any,
along with remarks which address such deficits:

Fund Name Deficit Amount
None Reported Not applicable

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

 The Texas Uniform Budget Law requires each mayor or city manager to prepare a
budget each year to cover all the expenditures of the municipality for the succeeding
year. The budget should be filed with the municipal clerk at least 30 days prior to the
setting of a tax levy by the city.  Not less than 15 days prior to the levying of taxes a
public hearing should be held, after being duly advertised. After this the Council
should adopt the budget. The City complied with state requirements.

NOTE III.  DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

The City’s funds are required to be deposited and invested under the terms of a depository contract.  
The depository bank deposits for safekeeping and trust with the City’s agent bank approved pledged 
securities in an amount sufficient to protect City funds on a day-to-day basis during the period of the 
contract.  The pledge of approved securities is waived only to the extent of the depository banks 
dollar amount of Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”) insurance.

 Cash Deposits – At September 30, 2015, the carrying amount of the City’s deposits
(cash, certificates of deposit, and interest-bearing savings accounts included in
temporary investments) was $2,271,105.  The City’s cash deposits at September 30,
2015 and during the year ended September 30, 2015 were entirely covered by FDIC
insurance and pledged securities.

 Investments – TexPool is a local government investment pool created on behalf of
Texas entities whose investment objectives are preservation and safety of principal, 
liquidity and yield consistent with the Public Funds Investment Act.  TexPool 
currently provides investment services to over 1,700 communities throughout the 
State.  The TexPool program offers a convenient and effective choice for the 
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investment of local funds.  As a AAA rated local government investment pool, 
TexPool is committed to maintaining safety and stability.  

TexPool’s investment authority is derived from the Public Funds Investment Act.  
Certain specific securities authorized under the provisions of this Act have been 
authorized and approved by the Comptroller as acceptable investment vehicles.  
TexPool funds may be invested in the following:

Government Securities
TexPool Funds may be invested in obligations of the United States, its agencies or 
instrumentalities.

Money Market Mutual Funds
TexPool funds may be invested in a no-load money mutual fund, which is regulated
by the Securities and Exchange Commission.  The money market fund must be rated 

“AAA” or its equivalent by at least one nationally recognized investment rating firm.



NOTE IV.  CAPITAL ASSETS

     The following tables provide a summary of changes in capital assets:

09/30/14 Increases Decreases 09/30/15

Capital Assets

   Land 35,842$       -$               -$               35,842$            

   Buildings 329,321 - - 329,321            

   Machinery and Equipment 739,199 32,182       - 771,381            

   Infrastructure 20,633,457 - - 20,633,457       

Total Depreciable: 21,737,819  32,182       - 21,770,001       

   Less Accumulated Depreciation (20,937,044) (398,177)    - (21,335,221)     

Prior Period Adjustments (NOTE XV)

   Developer Contributed Assets 5,900,700    - - 5,900,700         

   Less Accumulated Depreciation (1,224,892)   - - (1,224,892)       

Total Capital Assets 5,476,583$  (365,995)$  -$           5,110,588$       

09/30/14 Increases Decreases 09/30/15

Capital Assets

   Land 18,028$       -$               -$               18,028$            

   Buildings 5,109 2,445         - 7,554

   Machinery and Equipment 457,303 12,893       - 470,196            

   Infrastructure 9,672,844 230,071     - 9,902,915         

   Construction in Progress 151,727 52,880       (188,634)    15,972              

Total Depreciable: 10,305,011  298,289     (188,634)    10,414,665       

   Less Accumulated Depreciation (2,710,855)   (353,813)    - (3,064,668)       

Prior Period Adjustments (NOTE XV)

   Developer Contributed Assets 2,374,590    - - 2,374,590         

   Less Accumulated Depreciation (309,122)      - - (309,122)          

Total Capital Assets 9,659,624$  (55,524)$    (188,634)$  9,415,465$       

** Robert Walker Lift Station completed during December 2014 transferred from CIP to Infrastructure Assets.

Capital Assets Activity - Business Type

CITY OF BULLARD, TEXAS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

Capital Assets Activity - Governmental
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NOTE V.  LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Government-Type Activities

In September 2011 the City borrowed $75,110 from Austin Bank for the purchase of Incode Software. 
Interest rate 4.25% and payments due quarterly in the amount of $4,205.19 until 11-16-2016.   

In August 2011 the City borrowed $31,390 from Austin Bank for 2011 Ford. Interest rate of 3.95%
With payments due semi-annually in the amount of $4,285.50. Maturity March 3, 2015.

In March 2012, the City borrowed from Southside Bank for the purchase of a 2011 Ford. The loan 
amount was $34,924 and bear interest at the rate of 3.25%. Payments are due in 8 semi-annual payments 
of $4,689. Maturity March 1, 2016.

In December 2012, the City borrowed from Southside Bank for the purchase of a 2013 Tahoe. The loan 
amount was $35,064 and bear interest at the rate of 2.35%. Payments are due in 8 semi-annual payments 
of $4,612. Maturity December 1, 2016.

In November 2013, the City borrowed from Southside Bank for the purchase of a 2013 Tahoe. The loan 
amount was $34,895 and bear interest at the rate of 2.49%. Payments are due in 8 semi-annual payments 
of $4,614. Maturity December 1, 2017.

Principal and interest payments projected for the following five years:
   Principal Interest

2016 $ 38,357 $  1,189
2017 13,505    334
2018   4,555   57
2019        -    -
TOTAL $   56,417     $ 1,580

Business-Type Activities

The City of Bullard, Texas, Combination Tax and Revenue Certificate of Obligation, Series 2006, were 
issued August 31, 2006, in the amount of $3,200,000. Payments are due annually.  Expected payoff 2026.

The City of Bullard, Texas Combination Tax and Revenue Certificate of Obligation, Series 2011 were 
issued April 4, 2011, in the amount of $1,534,800 and bear interest at the rate of 3.970%. Principal 
payments began in April 2014. Expected payoff 2026.

The City of Bullard, Texas Combination Tax and Revenue Certificate of Obligation, Series 2014 were 
issued September 30, 2014, in the amount of $1,738,000 and bear interest at the rate of 2.686%. Principal 
payments began in February 2015.  Expected payoff 2029.

In May 2013, the City borrowed $29,957 from Southside Bank for a Ford F350. The interest rate is 2.15% 
with payments of $3,921 semi-annually.  Maturity November 1, 2016.
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In November 2013, the City borrowed $36,142 from Southside Bank for an Excavator. The interest rate is 
2.49% with payments of $4,772 semi-annually.  Maturity November 1, 2017.

In March 2014, the City borrowed $56,954 from Southside Bank for a Ford F350. The interest rate is 
2.49% with payments of $7,516 semi-annually.  Maturity March 1, 2018.

In April 2014, the City borrowed $14,230 from Southside Bank for a Laser Mower. The interest rate is 
1.95% with payments of $3,651 semi-annually.  Maturity May 15, 2016.

Principal and interest payments projected for the following five years:
   Principal Interest

2016 $    405,076               $      197,724
2017    402,701      183,365
2018    405,134      168,760
2019       406,000 153,945
2020 and subsequent years    3,756,000     630,577
TOTAL $ 5,374,911 $  1,334,370

NOTE VI.  PROPERTY TAXES

Property taxes are levied by October 1 in conformity with Subtitle E, Texas Property Tax Code.  
Taxes are due on receipt of the tax bill and are delinquent if not paid before February 1, of the year 
following the year in which imposed. On January 1 of each year, a tax lien attaches to property to 
secure the payment of all taxes, penalties, and interest ultimately imposed. Property tax revenues are 
considered available when they become due or past due and receivable within the current period, 
including those expected to be collected during a 60-day period after the close to the City’s fiscal 
year.

NOTE VII.  INSURANCE COVERAGE

General Insurance - In accordance with the state statute, the City is protected against unanticipated 
catastrophic individual or aggregate loss by stop-loss coverage carried through Texas Municipal 
League, a commercial insurer licensed or eligible to do business in Texas in accordance with the 
Texas Insurance Code.  Stop-loss coverage was in effect for individual claims exceeding $125,000 
and for aggregate loss.  According to the latest actuarial opinion dated October 1, 2014, the 
unfunded claim benefit obligation included no reported claims that were unpaid and no estimated 
claims incurred, but not reported.

Health Insurance - During the year-ended September 30, 2015, the employees of the City were 
covered by a health and dental insurance plan (the Plan). The City paid the insurance premiums for 
each employee to the Plan and employees, at their option, authorized payroll withholding to pay
premiums for dependents. Employees can, at their option, obtain coverage for vision insurance 
through the Plan. Employees pay 100% of the premiums for any such additional insurance coverage.
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NOTE VIII.  RISK MANAGEMENT COVERAGE

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of 
assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.  The City has general 
liability coverage at a cost that is considered to be economically justifiable by joining together with 
other governmental entities in the State as a member of the Texas Municipal League 
Intergovernmental Risk Pool (“TML”).  TML is a self-funded pool operating as a common risk 
management and insurance program.  The City pays a quarterly premiums to TML for its above 
coverage.  The agreement for the formation of TML provides that TML will be self-sustaining 
through member premiums and will reinsure through commercial companies for claims in excess of 
acceptable risk levels; however, each category has its own level of reinsurance.  There were no 
significant reductions in commercial insurance coverage in the past fiscal year and settled claims 
resulting from these risks have not exceeded coverage in any of the past three years.

NOTE IX.  EMPLOYEE PENSION PLAN

A. Plan Description

The City participates as one of 860 plans in the nontraditional, joint contributory, hybrid defined 
benefit pension plan administered by the Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS). TMRS is an 
agency created by the State of Texas and administered in accordance with the TMRS Act, Subtitle 
G, Title 8, Texas Government Code (the TMRS Act) as an agent multiple-employer retirement 
system for municipal employees in the State of Texas. The TMRS Act places the general 
administration and management of the System with a six-member Board of Trustees. Although the 
Governor, with the advice and consent of the Senate, appoints the Board, TMRS is not fiscally 
dependent on the State of Texas. TMRS’s defined benefit pension plan is a tax-qualified plan under 
Section 401 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code. TMRS issues a publicly available comprehensive 
annual financial report (CAFR) that can be obtained at www.tmrs.com.

All eligible employees of the city are required to participate in TMRS.

B. Benefits Provided

TMRS provides retirement, disability, and death benefits.  Benefit provisions are adopted by the 
governing body of the city, within the options available in the state statutes governing TMRS.

At retirement, the benefit is calculated as if the sum of the employee’s contributions, with interest, 
and the city-financed monetary credits with interest were used to purchase an annuity.  Members 
may choose to receive their retirement benefit in one of seven payments options.  Members may also 
choose to receive a portion of their benefit as a Partial Lump Sum Distribution in an amount equal to 
12, 24, or 36 monthly payments, which cannot exceed 75% of the member’s deposits and interest.
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The plan provisions are adopted by the governing body of the City, within the options available in 
the state statues governing TMRS.  Plan provisions for the City were as follows:

Deposit Rate: 5%
City’s Rate: 2014/6.13%; 2015/6.75%
Matching Ratio (City to Employee): 2 to 1
Years Required for Vesting: 5 years
Service Retirement Eligibilities: 5 yrs/age 60; 25 yrs/any age

Employees covered by benefit terms.

At the December 31, 2014 valuation and measurement date, the following employees were covered 
by the benefit terms:

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 1

Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 15

Active employees 22

38

C. Contributions

The contribution rates for employees in TMRS are either 5%, 6%, or 7% of employee gross 
earnings, and the city matching percentages are either 100%, 150%, or 200%, both as adopted by the 
governing body of the city. Under the state law governing TMRS, the contribution rate for each city 
is determined annually by the actuary, using the Entry Age Normal (EAN) actuarial cost method. 
The actuarially determined rate is the estimated amount necessary to finance the cost of benefits 
earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued 
liability.

Employees for the City were required to contribute 5% of their annual gross earnings during the 
fiscal year.  The contribution rates for the City were 6.13% and 6.75% in calendar years 2014 and 
2015, respectively. The city’s contributions to TMRS for the year ended 2015 were $58,896 and 
were equal to the required contributions.

D. Net Pension Liability

The city’s Net Pension Liability (NPL) was measured as of December 31, 2014, and the Total 
Pension Liability (TPL) used to calculate the Net Pension Liability was determined by an actuarial 
valuation as of that date.
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Actuarial assumptions:

The Total Pension Liability in the December 31, 2014 actuarial valuation was determined using the 
following actuarial assumptions:

Inflation 3.0% per year

Overall payroll growth 3.0% per year

Investment Rate of Return 7.0%, net of pension plan investment expense, including inflation

Salary increases were based on a service-related table. Mortality rates for active members, retirees, 
and beneficiaries were based on the gender-distinct RP2000 Combined Healthy Mortality Table, 
with male rates multiplied by 109% and female rates multiplied by 103%.  The rates are projected on 
a fully generational basis by scale BB to account for future mortality improvements. For disabled 
annuitants, the gender-distinct RP2000 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table is used, with slight 
adjustments.

Actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2014, valuation were based on the results of 
actuarial experience studies. The experience study in TMRS was for the period January 1, 2006 
through December 31, 2009, first used in the December 31, 2010 valuation. Healthy post-retirement 
mortality rates and annuity purchase rates were updated based on a Mortality Experience 
Investigation Study covering 2009 through 2011, and dated December 31, 2013. These assumptions 
were first used in the December 31, 2013 valuation, along with a change to the Entry Age Normal 
(EAN) actuarial cost method. Assumptions are reviewed annually. No additional changes were made 
for the 2014 valuation.

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments is 7.0%. The pension plan’s 
policy in regard to the allocation of invested assets is established and may be amended by the TMRS 
Board of Trustees. Plan assets are managed on a total return basis with an emphasis on both capital 
appreciation as well as the production of income, in order to satisfy the short-term and long-term 
funding needs of TMRS.

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-
block method in which best estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, 
net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. 
These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the 
expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected 
inflation. The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major 
asset class are summarized in the following table:
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Asset Class Target Allocation Long-TermExpectedRealRateofReturn(Arithmetic)

Domestic Equity 17.5% 4.80%

International Equity 17.5% 6.05%

Core Fixed Income 30.0% 1.50%

Non-Core Fixed
Income

10.0% 3.50%

RealReturn 5.0% 1.75%

Real Estate 10.0% 5.25%

Absolute Return 5.0% 4.25%

PrivateEquity 5.0% 8.50%

Total 100.0%

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the Total Pension Liability was 7.0%. The projection of cash 
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee and employer contributions will be 
made at the rates specified in statute. Based on that assumption, the pension plan’s Fiduciary Net 
Position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active 
and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan 
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the Total Pension 
Liability.
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Changes in Net Pension Liability Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension

Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary

NetPosition (b)

NetPension

Liability

(a) - (b)

Balance at 12/31/2013 $       1,043,933   $ 888,059   $ 155,874

Changes for the year:

Servicecost 87,190 - 87,190

Interest 75,566 - 75,566

Change of benefit terms - - -

Difference between expected and actual experience 22,475 - 22,475

Changes of assumptions - - -

Contributions - employer - 53,188 (53,188)

Contributions - employee - 44,144 (44,144)

Net investment income - 50,832 (50,832)

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (16,015) (16,015) -

Administrative expense - (530) 530

Other changes - (44) 44

Net changes $       169,216   $ 131,575   $     37,641

Balance at 12/31/2014 $       1,213,149   $ 1,019,634   $   193,515

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 
7.0%, as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount 
rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.0%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.0%) than the current 
rate:

1% Decrease in
DiscountRate(6.0%)

Discount Rate (7.0%)
1% Increase in

DiscountRate(8.0%)

City’s net pension liability $     368,708 $     193,515 $     48,894

PensionPlanFiduciaryNetPosition

Detailed information about the pension plan’s Fiduciary Net Position is available in a separately-
issued TMRS financial report. That report may be obtained on the Internet at www.tmrs.com.
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E. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources RelatedtoPensions

For the year ended September 30, 2015, the city recognized pension expense of $62,985.

At September 30, 2015, the city reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of Resources

Deferred
Inflows of Resources

Differences between expected and
actual economic experience

$     18,778 $             -

Changes in actuarial assumptions - -

Difference between projected and
actual investment earnings

9,066 -

Contributions subsequent to the
measurement date 44,391 -

Total $     72,235 $            -

$44,391 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from contributions 
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability for 
the year ending September 30, 2015. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of 
resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ended Dec 31:

2016 $     5,963

2017 $     5,963

2018 $     5,963

2019 $     5,965

2020 $     3,697

Thereafter $    293
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The City also participates in the cost sharing multiple-employer defined benefit group-term life 
insurance plan operated by the Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS) known as the 
Supplemental Death Benefits Fund (SDBF). The City elected, by ordinance, to provide group-term 
life insurance coverage to both current and retired employees. The City may terminate coverage 
under and discontinue participation in the SDBF by adopting an ordinance before November 1 of 
any year to be effective the following January 1.

The death benefit for active employees provides a lump-sum payment approximately equal to the 
employee’s annual salary (calculated based on the employee’s actual earnings, for the 12-month 
period preceding the month of death); retired employees are insured for $7,500; this coverage is an 
“other postemployment benefit,” or OPEB.

The City contributes to the SDBF at a contractually required rate as determined by an annual 
actuarial valuation. The rate is equal to the cost of providing one-year term life insurance. The 
funding policy for the SDBF program is to assure that adequate resources are available to meet all 
death benefit payments for the upcoming year; the intent is not to pre-fund retiree term life insurance 
during employees’ entire careers.

The City’s contributions to the TMRS SDBF for the years ended 2015, 2014 and 2013 were $1,878, 
$1,891 and $1,887, respectively, which equaled the required contributions each year.

NOTE X.  LITIGATION

Currently management is unaware of significant pending litigation against the City.

NOTE XI.  FEDERAL AND GRANT REVENUE

Grant revenue is recognized when program expenditures are incurred in accordance with program 
guidelines. Such revenue is subject to review by the funding agency and may result in disallowance 
in subsequent periods.

NOTE XII.  COMPENSATED ABSENCES

The City employees earn ten days of vacation pay and twelve days of sick leave per year. Sick leave 
may be accumulated to a maximum of 10 days. Vacation pay must be taken in the anniversary year 
in which it becomes due. No accrual for compensated absences is reflected in the accompanying 
general-purpose financial statements because the amount would be insignificant.

NOTE XIII.  DEBT SERVICE FUND

According to generally accepted accounting principles, when taxes are assessed to service the 
interest and principal payments of a debt obligation, a debt service fund should be established and 
used for this purpose.   The current year’s financial statements reflect the Debt Service Fund and the 
accounting of appropriate activities through it.



CITY OF BULLARD, TEXAS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

37

NOTE XIV.  SIGNIFICANT TRANSACTIONS WITH A COMPONENT UNIT

The City has an agreement with the Bullard Development Corporation whereby one-third of the 
sales tax revenue of the City is paid to the Development Corporation. During the year ended 
September 30, 2015, $121,172 of sales tax revenue received by the City was allocated to Bullard 
Development Corporation. Transactions with the City involved their assistance in the funding of 
authorized projects related to the betterment of the local environment for business and commerce.  

NOTE XV.  PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

During the year, the City implemented GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial 
Reporting for Pensions, as amended by GASB Statement No. 71, Pension Transition for 
Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date.  Under GASB Statement 68, the City was 
required to record its Net Pension Liability.  Adoption of GASB 68 required a prior period 
adjustment to report the effect retroactively.  The prior period adjustment was $83,909 and $32,141, 
respectively, for Governmental Activities and Business-type Activities.

Additionally during the year, the City, working with their Engineer, determined the dollar value and 
estimated life of infrastructure assets constructed by local developers over the last 10 years and 
contributed to the City to own and maintain.  These assets primarily included neighborhood streets, 
water and sewer lines valued at $5,900,700, $1,381,840 and $992,750, respectively.  In addition to 
recording the assets, the City also recorded the related accumulated depreciation $1,224,892, 
$218,197, and $90,925, respectively.  With future projects already in the works (MTM Town homes, 
Viewpoint Addition ph1, and Windsor Estates ph2), the City expects developer contributed assets to 
continue for the foreseeable future.

NOTE XVI.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The City has evaluated all events or transactions that occurred after September 30, 2015 up through 
June 14, 2016, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.  During this period, 
there were no subsequent events requiring disclosure.
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Budget Budget Budget Budget

Revised Revised Revised Revised

Final Final Final Final

General Special Debt Service Total Gov't Actual Variance

Revenues

   Property tax 429,074$  -$               581,600$      1,010,674$  1,117,621$  106,947$  

   Sales & use tax 250,000    - - 250,000       244,504       (5,496)       

   Franchise tax 129,700    - - 129,700       145,129       15,429      

   Licenses & permits 98,750      - - 98,750         166,607       67,857      

   Fines & forfeitures 202,500    16,000       - 218,500       161,359       (57,141)     

   Charges for services 36,100      - - 36,100         41,583         5,483        

   Interest 1,200        - - 1,200           2,007           807           

   Miscellaneous 13,000      - - 13,000         2,618           (10,382)     

  Total Revenues 1,160,324 16,000       581,600        1,757,924    1,881,428    123,504    

Expenditures

   Administration 449,095    10,000       - 459,095       456,157       (2,938)       

   Police 690,542    - - 690,542       687,133       (3,409)       

   Municipal court 134,970    - - 134,970       135,929       959           

   Streets & Park 71,350      - 2,000            73,350         75,780         2,430        

   Capital outlay 35,500      6,000         - 41,500         32,182         (9,318)       

   Debt service:  Principal 30,500      16,000       361,000        407,500       407,219       (281)          

   Debt service:  Interest 1,650        2,000         214,600        218,250       206,709       (11,541)     

  Total Expenditures 1,413,607 34,000       577,600        2,025,207    2,001,109    (24,098)     

Other

   Transfers In / (Out) 253,800    - - 253,800       253,800       -

Total Other 253,800    - - 253,800       253,800       -

Net Change in Fund Balances 517           (18,000)      4,000            (13,483)        134,119       147,602$  

Fund Balances: Beginning (94,113)        (94,113)        

Fund Balances: Ending (107,596)$    40,006$       

* An account by account budget to actual analysis can be obtained from the City's Finance Director.

* Noted budget amounts are revised final numbers.  Revisions impacted transfers between accounts but not the bottom line.

CITY OF BULLARD, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS

See independent auditor's report.
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Budget

Revised

Final Actual Variance

Revenues

   Water 700,000$     776,929$      76,929$        

   Garbage 301,500       302,502        1,002            

   Sewer 225,000       251,103        26,103          

   Utility - other 84,800         93,762          8,962            

  Total Revenues 1,311,300    1,424,296     112,996        

Expenses

   Personnel 365,675       365,983        308               

   Supplies 73,350         77,909          4,559            

   Repairs & maintenance 65,625         107,017        41,392          

   Contract services 452,200       472,001        19,801          

   Sundry charges 37,175         37,183          8

   Capital outlay & Depreciation 60,600         613,658        553,058        

  Total Expenses 1,054,625    1,673,751     619,126        

Other

   Transfers In / (Out) (253,800)     (253,800)      -

   Interest income - 931               931               

   Interest expense (2,675)         (2,534)          141               

   Gain / (Loss) on Sale of Fixed Asset - - -

Total Other (256,475)     (255,403)      1,072            

Net Change in Fund Balances 200              (504,858)      (505,058)      

Transfers in Debt Fund 361,000        

Proprietary Fund exclude balance sheet expenses 282,592        

Prior Period Adjustments 2,033,326     

Fund Balances: Beginning 4,274,796    4,274,796     

Fund Balances: Ending 4,274,996$  6,446,856$   

* An account by account budget to actual analysis can be obtained from the City's Finance Director.

* Noted budget amounts are revised final numbers.  Revisions impacted transfers between accounts

     but not the bottom line.

NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS

CITY OF BULLARD, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - PROPRIETARY FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

See independent auditor's report.
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2014

Total Pension Liability

Service Cost 87,190$            

Interest (on the Total Pension Liability) 75,566              

Changes of benefit terms -

Difference between expected and actual experience 22,475              

Change of assumptions -

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (16,015)            

Net Change in Total Pension Liability 169,216            

Total Pension Liability - Beginning 1,043,933         

Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) 1,213,149$       

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Contributions - Employer 53,188$            

Contributions - Employee 44,144              

Net Investment Income 50,832              

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (16,015)            

Administrative Expense (530)

Other (44)

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 131,575            

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 888,059            

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) 1,019,634$       

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a) - (b) 193,515$          

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage

   of Total Pension Liability 84.05%

Covered Employee Payroll 882,886$          

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage

   of Covered Employee Payroll 21.92%

* Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years.

Additional years will be displayed as they become available.

CITY OF BULLARD, TEXAS

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS*

TEXAS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

40



CITY OF BULLARD, TEXAS

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

TEXAS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

41

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

The Schedule of Changes in the City’s Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios shows the changes in 
Total Pension Liability less the changes in Fiduciary Net Position, resulting in the net pension liability 
calculation for the city. Note that this is a 10-year schedule, to be created by the city prospectively, over 
the next 10-year period. This schedule is provided in the GRS Reporting Package (for the current 
period).

The Schedule of Employer Contributions shows the city’s required annual contributions from the actuarial
valuation, compared with the actual contributions remitted. This schedule is based on the city’s respective
fiscal year-end, and should be created by the city, and built over the next 10-year period. The city should
also provide the Notes to Schedule of Contributions, including the methods and assumptions used to
determine the contribution rates and information about benefit changes during the year, if any.
Information to complete the Notes to Schedule of Contributions is provided in the GRS Reporting
Package.

LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS WILL ULTIMATELY BE DISPLAYED

Fiscal year ending September 30,        2015

Actuarially Determined Contribution $    57,018

Contributions in relation to the
actuarially determined contribution $    (57,018)

Contribution deficiency (excess) $          -

Covered employee payroll
Contributions as a percentage of    
covered employee payroll

$    894,263

  6.38%

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS
Valuation Date:

Notes: Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of December 31
and become effective in January 13 months later.

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates:

Actuarial Cost Method                Entry Age Normal

Amortization Method Level Percentage of Payroll, Closed

Remaining Amortization

Period 29 years
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Asset Valuation Method              10 Year smoothed market; 15% soft corridor 

Inflation 3.0%

Salary Increases 3.50% to 12.00% including inflation 

Investment Rate of Return           7.00%

Retirement Age Experience-based table of rates that are specific to the City's plan of benefits.
Last updated for the 2010 valuation pursuant to an experience study of the
period 2005 - 2009

Mortality RP2000 Combined Mortality Table with Blue Collar Adjustment with male
rates multiplied by 109% and female rates multiplied by 103% and projected
on a fully generational basis with scale BB

Other Information There were no benefit changes during the year.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING 
STANDARDS

To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council
City of Bullard, Texas

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental
activities, the business-type activities, the discretely presented component unit, and each major fund of 
the City of Bullard, Texas, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2015, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the City of Bullard, Texas’, basic financial statements, 
and have issued our report thereon dated June 14, 2016.

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the City of Bullard, 
Texas’ internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City of Bullard, 
Texas’ internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the City of 
Bullard, Texas’ internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less 
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
may exist that have not been identified.
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COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the City of Bullard, Texas’, financial statements 
are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance 
with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an 
opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are 
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Murrey Paschall & Caperton, P.C.
Forney, Texas
June 14, 2016




